

ARGUED APRIL 13, 2012
DECIDED AUGUST 21, 2012
ORAL ARGUMENT ON REMAND FEBRUARY 25, 2015
No. 11-1302 (and consolidated cases) (COMPLEX)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EME Homer City Generation, L.P., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**REPLY BRIEF
OF INDUSTRY AND LABOR PETITIONERS ON REMAND**

F. William Brownell
Hunton & Williams LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

P. Stephen Gidiere III
Balch & Bingham LLP
Suite 1500
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Counsel for Luminant Petitioners

Peter D. Keisler
C. Frederick Beckner III
Roger R. Martella, Jr.
Eric D. McArthur
Benjamin Beaton
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

Dated: February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRANSPORT RULE OVERCONTROLS NUMEROUS UPWIND STATES	2
A. Overcontrol Of Texas For PM _{2.5} And Ozone.....	3
B. Overcontrol Of Alabama, Georgia, And South Carolina For PM _{2.5}	13
C. Overcontrol Of Several States For Ozone	14
II. EPA’S RELIANCE ON FLAWED MODELING WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	16
A. EPA Arbitrarily Ignored Relevant, Real-World Data In Making Its Air-Quality Projections	16
B. EPA Arbitrarily Failed To Validate Its Projections Of Cost- Effective Emission Reductions With Available Real-World Data.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18, 20, 23
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	27
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	2
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 16
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	25
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	8, 19, 20
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 769 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
STATUTE AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)(B)	25
70 FR 25162 (May 12, 2005).....	20
75 FR 45210 (Aug. 2, 2010)	7
76 FR 40662 (July 11, 2011).....	23
*76 FR 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	5, 6, 7, 12, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
76 FR 70091 (proposed Nov. 10, 2011)	11, 22
* Authorities chiefly relied upon.	

76 FR 80760 (Dec. 27, 2011).....	23
77 FR 10324 (Feb. 21, 2012)	27
77 FR 34830 (June 12, 2012)	27
77 FR 38183 (June 27, 2012)	4
EPA, <i>Air Markets Program Query</i> , available at http://ampd.epa.gov/ampd/QueryToolie.html (last updated Dec. 17, 2014).....	12, 21, 22
